
Rank DisNo GLIDE No. DisType DisName Year Month Day Killed Injured Homeless Affected TotAff
DamageUS$

('000s) Location PrimarySource

1 19170003 EQ-1917-0003-IDN Earthquake 1917 1 21 15,000 0 Bali ReInsurance

2 19660004 DR-1966-0004-IDN Drought 1966 8,000 204,000 204,000 Lombok, South US Gov:OFDA

3 19090005 VO-1909-0005-IDN Volcano 1909 5,500 0 Java Govern:Japan

4 19190001 VO-1919-0001-IDN Volcano 1919 5 5,000 0 Java US Gov:OFDA

5 19920163 EQ-1992-0163-IDN Earthquake 1992 12 12 2,500 2,103 90,000 0 92,103 100,000
Sikka, East Flores, Ende,
Ngada UN:OCHA

6 19730028 ST-1973-0028-IDN Wind storm 1973 6 1,650 Flores Sea ReInsurance

7 19630008 VO-1963-0008-IDN Volcano 1963 1 3 1,584 78,000 78,000 Bali US Gov:OFDA

8 19300003 VO-1930-0003-IDN Volcano 1930 1,369 0 Merapi Volcano ReInsurance

9 19310012 VO-1931-0012-IDN Volcano 1931 12 13 1,300 0 Near Java Govern:Japan

10 19510002 VO-1951-0002-IDN Volcano 1951 1,300 0 Mt Merapi US Gov:OFDA

11 19660041 VO-1966-0041-IDN Volcano 1966 4 25 1,000 60 5,000 5,000 10,060 E Java US Gov:OFDA

12 19980143 EP-1998-0143-IDN Epidemic Dengue Fever 1998 5 13 777 32,665 32,665 N.A. on the source UN:WHO

13 19240007 EQ-1924-0007-IDN Earthquake 1924 12 2 727 11,250 11,250 Central Java/Wonosobo US Gov:OFDA

14 19980045 EP-1998-0045-IDN Epidemic 1998 1 672 Irian Java, Maluku UN:OCHA

15 19760047 EQ-1976-0047-IDN Earthquake 1976 7 14 573 4,755 450,000 454,755 195,000 Bali US Gov:OFDA

16 19810305 SL-1981-0305-IDN Slide 1981 500 3,300 3,300 Near Java UN:UNEP

17 19810051 FL-1981-0051-IDN Flood 1981 5 14 500 2,200 Mt Semeru US Gov:OFDA

18 19970244 DR-1997-0244-IDN Drought 1997 10 460 0 0 90,000 90,000 Irian Jaya Province UN:OCHA

19 19760043 EQ-1976-0043-IDN Earthquake 1976 6 26 420 15,000 15,000 Irian Jaya US Gov:OFDA

20 19550040 SL-1955-0040-IDN Slide 1955 4 405 0 Near Sumatra Priv:RFF

21 19070005 WV-1907-0005-IDN Wave/surge 1907 2 4 400 Aceh Coast, N Sumatra Govern:Japan

22 19830067 EQ-1983-0067-IDN Earthquake 1983 4 3 360 100 100 1,000 Banda Acehat, N.Sumatra US Gov:OFDA

23 19810025 EQ-1981-0025-IDN Earthquake 1981 1 20 306 2,682 2,682 5,000 Irian Jaya US Gov:OFDA

24 19560051 ST-1956-0051-IDN Wind storm 1956 12 300 Eastern Part Priv:RFF

25 19820007 DR-1982-0007-IDN Drought 1982 1 280 Irian Jaya/E Timor US Gov:OFDA

Top 25 Natural Disasters in Indonesia according to Number of Killed(1901-2000)
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Rank DisNo GLIDE No. DisType DisName Year Month Day Killed Injured Homeless Affected TotAff
DamageUS$

('000s) Location PrimarySource

1 19730078 DR-1973-0078-IDN Drought 1973 4 9 3,500,000 3,500,000 70,000  C Java US Gov:OFDA

2 19940359 WF-1994-0359-IDN Wild fire 1994 10 0 3,000,000 3,000,000 Country wide Lloyds Cas Wk

3 19980107 DR-1998-0107-IDN Drought 1998 212 1,065,000 1,065,000 88,000 Irian Jaya UN:OCHA

4 19660036 FL-1966-0036-IDN Flood 1966 3 14 176 100 524,000 524,100 33,000 C & E Java US Gov:OFDA

5 19860016 EP-1986-0016-IDN Epidemic 1986 1 1 0 500,000 500,000 Sulawesi US Gov:OFDA

6 19760047 EQ-1976-0047-IDN Earthquake 1976 7 14 573 4,755 450,000 454,755 195,000 Bali US Gov:OFDA

7 19830154 FL-1983-0154-IDN Flood 1983 12 7 17 410,480 410,497 7,007 Java/Yogyakarta US Gov:OFDA

8 20000770 FL-2000-0770-IDN Flood 2000 11 25 100 0 0 394,000 394,000 40,000

Aceh, Riau, Jambi (Tanah
Datar, Pesisir Selatan,
Taratak Teleng districts,
Sumatra Isl.) UN:OCHA

9 19820047 VO-1982-0047-IDN Volcano 1982 4 5 30 300,000 300,000 160,000 W Java Prov US Gov:OFDA

10 19920484 FL-1992-0484-IDN Flood 1992 8 57 249,378 6,845 9,330 265,553 Trenggalek (East Java) UN:ESCAP

11 19770014 FL-1977-0014-IDN Flood 1977 1 10 260,000 260,000 Jakarta; E Java US Gov:OFDA

12 19930003 FL-1993-0003-IDN Flood 1993 2 2 59 259,553 259,553 19,301 Java UN:OCHA

13 19690014 VO-1969-0014-IDN Volcano 1969 250,000 250,000 200 Timor, Sulawe US Gov:OFDA

14 19910692 FL-1991-0692-IDN Flood 1991 12 17 15 240,000 240,000 14,800
Riau, Jambi, Lampung
provinces (Sumatra) US Gov:OFDA

15 19660004 DR-1966-0004-IDN Drought 1966 8,000 204,000 204,000 Lombok, South US Gov:OFDA

16 19940006 EQ-1994-0006-IDN Earthquake 1994 1 21 7 40 0 200,000 200,040 Moluccan Sea UN:OCHA

17 19780138 FL-1978-0138-IDN Flood 1978 12 200,000 200,000 Sumatra US Gov:OFDA

18 19810113 FL-1981-0113-IDN Flood 1981 12 25 9 200,000 200,000 Jakarta US Gov:OFDA

19 19940626 FL-1994-0626-IDN Flood 1994 3 28 33 187,131 187,131 18,145

Ngawi, Tuban, Bojonegoro,
Gresick, Lamongan (Eastern
Java) US Gov:OFDA

20 19950252 EQ-1995-0252-IDN Earthquake 1995 10 7 84 2,178 65,000 117,182 184,360

Airhangat, Danaukerinci,
Gunungkerinci, Gunungraya,
Sitinjau Laut, Sungaipenuh
(Jambi province) UN:OCHA

21 19870213 EQ-1987-0213-IDN Earthquake 1987 11 25 125 100 1,000 160,000 161,100 5,000 Off Pantar Is US Gov:OFDA

22 19680038 FL-1968-0038-IDN Flood 1968 4 12 150,000 150,000 7,831 East Java US Gov:OFDA

23 19980044 FA-1998-0044-IDN Famine (natural) 1998 0 150,000 150,000 Irian Jaya UN:OCHA

24 20000293 EQ-2000-0293-IDN Earthquake 2000 6 4 90 2,577 9,000 134,860 146,437 6,000
Bengkulu province (Sumatra
Isl.), Enggano Isl. UN:OCHA

25 19670013 FL-1967-0013-IDN Flood 1967 1 9 40,000 102,000 142,000 Jakarta US Gov:OFDA

Top 25 Natural Disasters in Indonesia according to Totally Affected People(1901-2000)
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Rank DisNo GLIDE No. DisName Year Month Day Killed Injured Homeless Affected TotAff
DamageUS$

('000s) Location PrimarySource

1 19970220 WF-1997-0220-IDN 1997 9 6 32,000 32,000 17,000,000 Sumatra & Kalimantan UN:OCHA

2 19980057 WF-1998-0057-IDN 1998 2 0 2,000 2,000 220,000
Kalimatan Province
(Borneo Isl.) US Gov:NOAA

3 19760047 EQ-1976-0047-IDN 1976 7 14 573 4,755 450,000 454,755 195,000 Bali US Gov:OFDA

4 19940007 EQ-1994-0007-IDN 1994 2 16 207 1,449 10,330 37,620 49,399 170,476

Liwa, Lampung Province
(South Sumatra),
Balikbukit, Belalau,
Sumberjaya UN:OCHA

5 19820047 VO-1982-0047-IDN 1982 4 5 30 300,000 300,000 160,000
Tasik-Malaya Area, W
Java Prov US Gov:OFDA

6 19830119 VO-1983-0119-IDN 1983 9 9 0 6,334 6,334 149,690 Mt Gamalama US Gov:OFDA

7 19960005 FL-1996-0005-IDN 1996 1 3 21 60,000 60,000 130,000 Jakarta,  Aceh Provinces UN:OCHA

8 19920163 EQ-1992-0163-IDN 1992 12 12 2,500 2,103 90,000 0 92,103 100,000
Sikka, East Flores, Ende,
Ngada UN:OCHA

9 19980107 DR-1998-0107-IDN 1998 212 1,065,000 1,065,000 88,000 Irian Jaya UN:OCHA

10 19730078 DR-1973-0078-IDN 1973 4 9 3,500,000 3,500,000 70,000 C Java US Gov:OFDA

11 19870232 FL-1987-0232-IDN 1987 12 25 119 60,000
Sulawesi, Esp Polmas &
Pinrang US Gov:OFDA

12 20000770 FL-2000-0770-IDN 2000 11 25 100 0 0 394,000 394,000 40,000

Aceh, Riau, Jambi (Tanah
Datar, Pesisir Selatan,
Taratak Teleng districts,
Sumatra Isl.) UN:OCHA

13 19660036 FL-1966-0036-IDN 1966 3 14 176 100 524,000 524,100 33,000 C & E Java US Gov:OFDA

14 19830095 VO-1983-0095-IDN 1983 7 14 0 7,101 7,101 25,500 Una Una US Gov:OFDA

15 19970056 FL-1997-0056-IDN 1996 2 9 20 21,100 Djakarta ReIns:Swiss

16 19930003 FL-1993-0003-IDN 1993 2 2 59 259,553 259,553 19,301 Java UN:OCHA

17 19940626 FL-1994-0626-IDN 1994 3 28 33 187,131 187,131 18,145

Ngawi, Tuban,
Bojonegoro, Gresick,
Lamongan (Eastern Java) US Gov:OFDA

18 19790102 EQ-1979-0102-IDN 1979 11 2 26 43,000 43,000 16,000 W Java US Gov:OFDA

19 19910692 FL-1991-0692-IDN 1991 12 17 15 240,000 240,000 14,800
Riau, Jambi, Lampung
provinces (Sumatra) US Gov:OFDA

20 19910418 WF-1991-0418-IDN 1991 8 57 8 8 13,200
Borneo, Sumatra Isl.,
Kalimatan, java, Sulawesi ReIns:Swiss

21 19900012 VO-1990-0012-IDN Mount Kelud 1990 2 10 33 81 0 42,770 42,851 8,000 East Java UN:OCHA

22 19680038 FL-1968-0038-IDN 1968 4 12 150,000 150,000 7,831 East Java US Gov:OFDA

23 19830154 FL-1983-0154-IDN 1983 12 7 17 410,480 410,497 7,007 Java/Yogyakarta US Gov:OFDA

24 20000293 EQ-2000-0293-IDN 2000 6 4 90 2,577 9,000 134,860 146,437 6,000

Bengkulu province
(Sumatra Isl.), Enggano
Isl. UN:OCHA

25 19920148 SL-1992-0148-IDN 1992 10 8 75 0 0 37,000 37,000 5,400
Tasikmalaya, Ciamis,
Garut districts (West Java) UN:OCHA

Top 25 Natural Disasters in Indonesia according to Amount of Damage(1,000 US$)(1901-2000)
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Data

Period DisTypes
Count of

DisNo
Sum of
Killed

Sum of
Injured

Sum of
Homeless

Sum of
Affected

Sum of
TotAff

Sum of
DamageUS$

('000s)

1901-1910 Epidemic 1 40

Volcano 1 5,500 0

Wave/surge 1 400

1911-1920 Earthquake 2 15,020 20 20

Volcano 1 5,000 0

1921-1930 Earthquake 2 777 50 11,250 11,300

Volcano 1 1,369 0

Wave/surge 1 128

1931-1940 Earthquake 3 23 115 4,710 4,825

Volcano 1 1,300 0

1941-1950 Earthquake 1 213 3,261 3,261

1951-1960 Earthquake 1 8 0

Flood 1 114

Slide 1 405 0

Volcano 2 1,337 0

Wind storm 1 300

1961-1970 Drought 1 8,000 204,000 204,000

Earthquake 4 236 221 221

Epidemic 1 40 94 94

Flood 7 430 100 40,000 838,000 878,100 40,831

Volcano 5 2,778 2,060 5,000 373,000 380,060 200

Wave/surge 2 264 97 97

1971-1980 Drought 3 63 3,517,220 3,517,220 71,200

Earthquake 15 1,413 5,502 563,400 568,902 221,350

Epidemic 4 210 30,012 30,012

Flood 12 549 370 19,000 610,046 629,416 6,600

Slide 2 123 16 3,000 3,016

Volcano 4 294 1,000 10,000 57,000 68,000

Wave/surge 1 175 23 23

Wind storm 5 1,686 60 800 5,000 5,860

1981-1990 Drought 4 594 3,000 3,000

Earthquake 16 883 905 3,000 210,172 214,077 26,600

Epidemic 6 373 504,900 504,900

Flood 32 1,574 101 191,800 1,131,180 1,323,081 85,807

Slide 9 909 14,001 14,001 1,000

Volcano 15 262 81 44,000 442,853 486,934 343,190

Wave/surge 1 11 2,000 2,000

Wind storm 2 2 123 10,000 10,123

1991-2000 Drought 2 672 0 0 1,155,000 1,155,000 88,000

Earthquake 20 3,474 10,400 247,930 541,971 800,301 290,304

Epidemic 15 2,138 0 0 59,402 59,402

Famine (natural) 3 260 162,000 162,000

Flood 23 848 249,425 17,845 1,522,066 1,789,336 243,852

Slide 8 349 25 2,645 91,085 93,755 5,400

Volcano 8 100 34 0 28,157 28,191 1,000

Wild fire 6 63 8 3,034,000 3,034,008 17,235,000

Grand Total 257 60,707 273,997 600,980 15,109,559 15,984,536 18,660,334

Natural Disasters in Indonesia(Period, Type) (1901-2000)
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Period
Count of

DisNo
Sum of
Killed

Sum of
Injured

Sum of
Homeless

Sum of
Affected

Sum of
TotAff

Sum of
DamageUS$

('000s)

1901-1910 3 5,940 0

1911-1920 3 20,020 20 20

1921-1930 4 2,274 50 11,250 11,300

1931-1940 4 1,323 115 4,710 4,825

1941-1950 1 213 3,261 3,261

1951-1960 6 2,164 0

1961-1970 20 11,748 2,478 45,000 1,415,094 1,462,572 41,031

1971-1980 46 4,513 6,971 32,800 4,782,678 4,822,449 299,150

1981-1990 85 4,608 1,210 238,800 2,318,106 2,558,116 456,597

1991-2000 85 7,904 259,892 268,420 6,593,681 7,121,993 17,863,556

Count of
DisNo

Sum of
Killed

1901-1910 3 5,940
1911-1920 3 20,020
1921-1930 4 2,274
1931-1940 4 1,323
1941-1950 1 213
1951-1960 6 2,164
1961-1970 20 11,748
1971-1980 46 4,513
1981-1990 85 4,608
1991-2000 85 7,904

Natural Disasters in Indonesia(Period, 1901-2000)

Natural Disasters in Indonesia(Period, 1901-2000)
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Data

DisTypes Period
Count of

DisNo
Sum of
Killed

Sum of
Injured

Sum of
Homeless

Sum of
Affected

Sum of
TotAff

Sum of
DamageUS$

('000s)

Drought 1961-1970 1 8,000 204,000 204,000

1971-1980 3 63 3,517,220 3,517,220 71,200

1981-1990 4 594 3,000 3,000

1991-2000 2 672 0 0 1,155,000 1,155,000 88,000

Earthquake 1911-1920 2 15,020 20 20

1921-1930 2 777 50 11,250 11,300

1931-1940 3 23 115 4,710 4,825

1941-1950 1 213 3,261 3,261

1951-1960 1 8 0

1961-1970 4 236 221 221

1971-1980 15 1,413 5,502 563,400 568,902 221,350

1981-1990 16 883 905 3,000 210,172 214,077 26,600

1991-2000 20 3,474 10,400 247,930 541,971 800,301 290,304

Epidemic 1901-1910 1 40

1961-1970 1 40 94 94

1971-1980 4 210 30,012 30,012

1981-1990 6 373 504,900 504,900

1991-2000 15 2,138 0 0 59,402 59,402

Famine (natural) 1991-2000 3 260 162,000 162,000

Flood 1951-1960 1 114

1961-1970 7 430 100 40,000 838,000 878,100 40,831

1971-1980 12 549 370 19,000 610,046 629,416 6,600

1981-1990 32 1,574 101 191,800 1,131,180 1,323,081 85,807

1991-2000 23 848 249,425 17,845 1,522,066 1,789,336 243,852

Slide 1951-1960 1 405 0

1971-1980 2 123 16 3,000 3,016

1981-1990 9 909 14,001 14,001 1,000

1991-2000 8 349 25 2,645 91,085 93,755 5,400

Volcano 1901-1910 1 5,500 0

1911-1920 1 5,000 0

1921-1930 1 1,369 0

1931-1940 1 1,300 0

1951-1960 2 1,337 0

1961-1970 5 2,778 2,060 5,000 373,000 380,060 200

1971-1980 4 294 1,000 10,000 57,000 68,000

1981-1990 15 262 81 44,000 442,853 486,934 343,190

1991-2000 8 100 34 0 28,157 28,191 1,000

Wave/surge 1901-1910 1 400

1921-1930 1 128

1961-1970 2 264 97 97

1971-1980 1 175 23 23

1981-1990 1 11 2,000 2,000

Wild fire 1991-2000 6 63 8 3,034,000 3,034,008 17,235,000

Wind storm 1951-1960 1 300

1971-1980 5 1,686 60 800 5,000 5,860

1981-1990 2 2 123 10,000 10,123

Grand Total 257 60,707 273,997 600,980 15,109,559 15,984,536 18,660,334

Natural Disasters in Indonesia(Type, Period) (1901-2000)
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DisTypes
Count of

DisNo
Sum of
Killed

Sum of
Injured

Sum of
Homeless

Sum of
Affected

Sum of
TotAff

Sum of
DamageUS$

('000s)

Drought 10 9,329 0 0 4,879,220 4,879,220 159,200

Earthquake 64 22,047 20,474 266,890 1,315,543 1,602,907 538,254

Epidemic 27 2,801 0 0 594,408 594,408

Famine (natural) 3 260 162,000 162,000

Flood 75 3,515 249,996 268,645 4,101,292 4,619,933 377,090

Slide 20 1,786 41 5,645 105,086 110,772 6,400

Volcano 38 17,940 3,175 59,000 901,010 963,185 344,390

Wave/surge 6 978 120 2,000 2,120

Wild fire 6 63 8 3,034,000 3,034,008 17,235,000

Wind storm 8 1,988 183 800 15,000 15,983

Natural Disasters in Indonesia(Type, 1901-2000)

Natural Disasters in Indonesia(Type, 1901-2000)
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DisNo GLIDE No. DisType DisSubset DisName Year Month Day Killed Injured Homeless Affected TotAff
DamageUS

$ ('000s) Location PrimarySource

19070005 WV-1907-0005-IDN Wave/surge Tsunami 1907 2 4 400 Govern:Japan

19090002 EP-1909-0002-IDN Epidemic Plague 1909 40 US Gov:OFDA

19090005 VO-1909-0005-IDN Volcano 1909 5,500 0 Govern:Japan

19140022 EQ-1914-0022-IDN Earthquake Earthquake 1914 6 26 20 20 20 US Gov:OFDA

19170003 EQ-1917-0003-IDN Earthquake Earthquake 1917 1 21 15,000 0 ReInsurance

19190001 VO-1919-0001-IDN Volcano 1919 5 5,000 0 US Gov:OFDA

19240007 EQ-1924-0007-IDN Earthquake Earthquake 1924 12 2 727 11,250 11,250 US Gov:OFDA

19270014 EQ-1927-0014-IDN Earthquake Earthquake 1927 12 1 50 50 50 US Gov:OFDA

19280012 WV-1928-0012-IDN Wave/surge Tsunami 1928 8 4 128 Govern:Japan

19300003 VO-1930-0003-IDN Volcano 1930 1,369 0 ReInsurance

19310012 VO-1931-0012-IDN Volcano 1931 12 13 1,300 0 Govern:Japan

19320009 EQ-1932-0009-IDN Earthquake Earthquake 1932 5 14 6 115 115 US Gov:OFDA

19360011 EQ-1936-0011-IDN Earthquake Earthquake 1936 9 9 17 0 US Gov:OFDA

19380009 EQ-1938-0009-IDN Earthquake Earthquake 1938 5 20 4,710 4,710 US Gov:OFDA

19430024 EQ-1943-0024-IDN Earthquake Earthquake 1943 7 23 213 3,261 3,261 US Gov:OFDA

19510002 VO-1951-0002-IDN Volcano 1951 1,300 0 US Gov:OFDA

19530038 FL-1953-0038-IDN Flood Flood 1953 2 114 Priv:RFF

19540042 VO-1954-0042-IDN Volcano 1954 1 37 0 Priv:RFF

19550040 SL-1955-0040-IDN Slide Landslide 1955 4 405 0 Priv:RFF

19560051 ST-1956-0051-IDN Wind storm Cyclone 1956 12 300 Priv:RFF

19580024 EQ-1958-0024-IDN Earthquake Earthquake 1958 10 20 8 0 US Gov:OFDA

19630008 VO-1963-0008-IDN Volcano 1963 1 3 1,584 78,000 78,000 US Gov:OFDA

19630066 VO-1963-0066-IDN Volcano 1963 5 106 0 Priv:RFF

19650093 EQ-1965-0093-IDN Earthquake Earthquake 1965 1 40 0 Priv:RFF

19650094 EQ-1965-0094-IDN Earthquake Earthquake 1965 2 71 0 Priv:RFF

19660004 DR-1966-0004-IDN Drought Drought 1966 8,000 204,000 204,000 US Gov:OFDA

19660036 FL-1966-0036-IDN Flood Flood 1966 3 14 176 100 524,000 524,100 33,000 US Gov:OFDA

19660041 VO-1966-0041-IDN Volcano 1966 4 25 1,000 60 5,000 5,000 10,060 US Gov:OFDA

19660061 VO-1966-0061-IDN Volcano 1966 8 12 88 2,000 40,000 42,000 US Gov:OFDA

19670007 FL-1967-0007-IDN Flood Flood 1967 1 55,000 55,000 US Gov:OFDA

19670013 FL-1967-0013-IDN Flood Flood 1967 1 9 40,000 102,000 142,000 US Gov:OFDA

19670038 FL-1967-0038-IDN Flood Flood 1967 6 7,000 7,000 US Gov:OFDA

19670076 FL-1967-0076-IDN Flood Flood 1967 11 30 160 US Gov:OFDA

19670101 EQ-1967-0101-IDN Earthquake Earthquake 1967 4 11 71 100 100 US Gov:OFDA

19670102 EQ-1967-0102-IDN Earthquake Earthquake 1967 2 19 54 121 121 US Gov:OFDA

19680003 EP-1968-0003-IDN Epidemic Plague 1968 1 1 40 94 94 Bojalali, C Java US Gov:OFDA

19680038 FL-1968-0038-IDN Flood Flood 1968 4 12 150,000 150,000 7,831 US Gov:OFDA

19680064 WV-1968-0064-IDN Wave/surge Tsunami 1968 8 15 200 US Gov:OFDA

19690014 VO-1969-0014-IDN Volcano 1969 250,000 250,000 200 US Gov:OFDA

19690052 WV-1969-0052-IDN Wave/surge Tsunami 1969 2 23 64 97 97 US Gov:OFDA

19700129 FL-1970-0129-IDN Flood Flood 1970 12 82 Priv:RFF

19720117 DR-1972-0117-IDN Drought Drought 1972 0 UN:OCHA:lib/ver

Natural Disasters in Indonesia(Raw Data, 1901-2000)
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DisNo GLIDE No. DisType DisSubset DisName Year Month Day Killed Injured Homeless Affected TotAff
DamageUS

$ ('000s) Location PrimarySource

19730028 ST-1973-0028-IDN Wind storm Cyclone 1973 6 1,650 ReInsurance

19730078 DR-1973-0078-IDN Drought Drought 1973 4 9 3,500,000 3,500,000 70,000 US Gov:OFDA

19740002 ST-1974-0002-IDN Wind storm Storm 1974 1 10 2,000 2,000 US Gov:OFDA

19760043 EQ-1976-0043-IDN Earthquake Earthquake 1976 6 26 420 15,000 15,000 US Gov:OFDA

19760047 EQ-1976-0047-IDN Earthquake Earthquake 1976 7 14 573 4,755 450,000 454,755 195,000 US Gov:OFDA

19760071 EQ-1976-0071-IDN Earthquake Earthquake 1976 10 29 133 7,000 7,000 US Gov:OFDA

19760073 FL-1976-0073-IDN Flood Flood 1976 11 13 163 20 20,000 20,020 US Gov:OFDA

19760171 VO-1976-0171-IDN Volcano 1976 40 Priv:RFF

19760188 ST-1976-0188-IDN Wind storm Storm 1976 12 25 Priv:RFF

19770013 EP-1977-0013-IDN Epidemic Diarrhoeal/Enteric 1977 1 1 37 29,942 29,942 US Gov:OFDA

19770014 FL-1977-0014-IDN Flood Flood 1977 1 10 260,000 260,000 US Gov:OFDA

19770043 FL-1977-0043-IDN Flood Flood 1977 2 25,000 25,000 US Gov:OFDA

19770046 FL-1977-0046-IDN Flood Flood 1977 3 12 5,000 5,000 US Gov:OFDA

19770091 ST-1977-0091-IDN Wind storm Cyclone 1977 7 30 1 60 3,000 3,060 US Gov:OFDA

19770106 EQ-1977-0106-IDN Earthquake Earthquake 1977 8 19 185 75 3,900 3,975 1,200 US Gov:OFDA

19770138 EP-1977-0138-IDN Epidemic Diarrhoeal/Enteric 1977 12 80 East Java US Gov:OFDA

19780002 DR-1978-0002-IDN Drought Drought 1978 63 17,220 17,220 1,200 US Gov:OFDA

19780014 FL-1978-0014-IDN Flood Flood 1978 1 41 7,000 7,000 US Gov:OFDA

19780038 EP-1978-0038-IDN Epidemic Diarrhoeal/Enteric 1978 3 82 Simelu Island US Gov:OFDA

19780064 FL-1978-0064-IDN Flood Flood 1978 5 21 8,000 8,000 US Gov:OFDA

19780088 EP-1978-0088-IDN Epidemic Diarrhoeal/Enteric 1978 7 11 70 70 Jakarta US Gov:OFDA

19780138 FL-1978-0138-IDN Flood Flood 1978 12 200,000 200,000 US Gov:OFDA

19780142 FL-1978-0142-IDN Flood Flood 1978 12 17 8 15,000 51,600 66,600 US Gov:OFDA

19790027 VO-1979-0027-IDN Volcano 1979 2 20 175 1,000 10,000 17,000 28,000 US Gov:OFDA

19790028 FL-1979-0028-IDN Flood Flood 1979 2 27 128 350 4,000 20,000 24,350 3,200 US Gov:OFDA

19790046 FL-1979-0046-IDN Flood Flood 1979 5 4,500 4,500 US Gov:OFDA

19790054 EQ-1979-0054-IDN Earthquake Earthquake 1979 5 30 34 48 18,000 18,048 4,150 US Gov:OFDA

19790057 FL-1979-0057-IDN Flood Flood 1979 6 13 6,000 6,000 US Gov:OFDA

19790066 WV-1979-0066-IDN Wave/surge Tidal wave 1979 7 18 175 23 23 US Gov:OFDA

19790086 EQ-1979-0086-IDN Earthquake Earthquake 1979 9 12 2 5 5,000 5,005 US Gov:OFDA

19790102 EQ-1979-0102-IDN Earthquake Earthquake 1979 11 2 26 43,000 43,000 16,000 US Gov:OFDA

19790114 EQ-1979-0114-IDN Earthquake Earthquake 1979 12 15 5 1,500 1,500 US Gov:OFDA

19790115 EQ-1979-0115-IDN Earthquake Earthquake 1979 12 18 32 619 619 US Gov:OFDA

19790227 EQ-1979-0227-IDN Earthquake Earthquake 1979 4 UN:OCHA:lib/ver

19790228 EQ-1979-0228-IDN Earthquake Earthquake 1979 7 UN:OCHA:lib/ver

19790229 EQ-1979-0229-IDN Earthquake Earthquake 1979 10 UN:OCHA:lib/ver

19790262 SL-1979-0262-IDN Slide Landslide 1979 5 29 23 6 6 Press

19790269 VO-1979-0269-IDN Volcano 1979 5 79 Press

19800088 EQ-1980-0088-IDN Earthquake Earthquake 1980 9 5 3 20,000 20,000 US Gov:OFDA

19800105 SL-1980-0105-IDN Slide Landslide 1980 12 100 10 3,000 3,010 US Gov:OFDA

19800110 FL-1980-0110-IDN Flood Flood 1980 12 26 153 2,946 2,946 3,400 US Gov:OFDA

19800258 EQ-1980-0258-IDN Earthquake Earthquake 1980 4 16 0 UN:OCHA:lib/ver

19800315 ST-1980-0315-IDN Wind storm Cyclone 1980 2 15 0 0 800 800 Press
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19800317 VO-1980-0317-IDN Volcano 1980 9 4 0 40,000 40,000 UN:OCHA

19800346 EQ-1980-0346-IDN Earthquake Earthquake 1980 0 5,000 UN:UNEP

19810025 EQ-1981-0025-IDN Earthquake Earthquake 1981 1 20 306 2,682 2,682 5,000 US Gov:OFDA

19810051 FL-1981-0051-IDN Flood Flood 1981 5 14 500 2,200 US Gov:OFDA

19810096 FL-1981-0096-IDN Flood Flood 1981 11 6 9 6,000 6,000 US Gov:OFDA

19810113 FL-1981-0113-IDN Flood Flood 1981 12 25 9 200,000 200,000 US Gov:OFDA

19810235 FL-1981-0235-IDN Flood Flood 1981 1 22 0 140,000 140,000 UN:OCHA:lib/ver

19810236 EQ-1981-0236-IDN Earthquake Earthquake 1981 2 0 UN:OCHA:lib/ver

19810272 VO-1981-0272-IDN Volcano 1981 3 2 192 UN:OCHA:lib/ver

19810305 SL-1981-0305-IDN Slide Landslide 1981 500 3,300 3,300 UN:UNEP

19820007 DR-1982-0007-IDN Drought Drought 1982 1 280 US Gov:OFDA

19820023 SL-1982-0023-IDN Slide Landslide 1982 1 10 50 US Gov:OFDA

19820031 EQ-1982-0031-IDN Earthquake Earthquake 1982 2 24 0 15,000 15,000 3,500 US Gov:OFDA

19820033 FL-1982-0033-IDN Flood Flood 1982 3 0 25,000 25,000 US Gov:OFDA

19820047 VO-1982-0047-IDN Volcano 1982 4 5 30 300,000 300,000 160,000 US Gov:OFDA

19820062 FL-1982-0062-IDN Flood Flood 1982 5 28 0 12,500 12,500 US Gov:OFDA

19820067 FL-1982-0067-IDN Flood Flood 1982 6 225 3,000 3,000 US Gov:OFDA

19820094 VO-1982-0094-IDN Volcano 1982 8 26 0 30,000 30,000 US Gov:OFDA

19820108 EP-1982-0108-IDN Epidemic Diarrhoeal/Enteric 1982 10 39 200 200 Central Java US Gov:OFDA

19820128 EQ-1982-0128-IDN Earthquake Earthquake 1982 12 25 13 417 2,000 6,400 8,817 1,500 US Gov:OFDA

19820134 FL-1982-0134-IDN Flood Flood 1982 12 26 3 1,500 1,500 US Gov:OFDA

19820242 ST-1982-0242-IDN Wind storm Cyclone 1982 1 2 123 123 US Gov:OFDA

19830050 EP-1983-0050-IDN Epidemic Malaria 1983 3 120
Lampung
Province US Gov:OFDA

19830067 EQ-1983-0067-IDN Earthquake Earthquake 1983 4 3 360 100 100 1,000 US Gov:OFDA

19830088 VO-1983-0088-IDN Volcano 1983 6 28 0 2,500 2,500 US Gov:OFDA

19830090 FL-1983-0090-IDN Flood Flood 1983 7 11 2,000 2,000 US Gov:OFDA

19830095 VO-1983-0095-IDN Volcano 1983 7 14 0 7,101 7,101 25,500 US Gov:OFDA

19830119 VO-1983-0119-IDN Volcano 1983 9 9 0 6,334 6,334 149,690 US Gov:OFDA

19830126 FL-1983-0126-IDN Flood Flood 1983 10 2 5,000 5,000 US Gov:OFDA

19830154 FL-1983-0154-IDN Flood Flood 1983 12 7 17 410,480 410,497 7,007 US Gov:OFDA

19830524 SL-1983-0524-IDN Slide Landslide 1983 21 UN:UNEP

19840013 DR-1984-0013-IDN Drought Drought 1984 230 2,000 2,000 US Gov:OFDA

19840015 EQ-1984-0015-IDN Earthquake Earthquake 1984 1 10 2 89 89 500 US Gov:OFDA

19840037 FL-1984-0037-IDN Flood Flood 1984 4 27 0 2,700 2,700 1,500 US Gov:OFDA

19840042 VO-1984-0042-IDN Volcano 1984 5 0 6,000 6,000 US Gov:OFDA

19840072 EQ-1984-0072-IDN Earthquake Earthquake 1984 8 26 0 108 1,750 1,858 1,000 US Gov:OFDA

19840081 VO-1984-0081-IDN Volcano 1984 9 5 0 40,000 17,000 57,000 US Gov:OFDA

19840118 EP-1984-0118-IDN Epidemic Malaria 1984 12 105 4,000 4,000
Cilicap Dist
/Central Java US Gov:OFDA

19840121 FL-1984-0121-IDN Flood Flood 1984 12 3 0 37,500 37,500 US Gov:OFDA

19840327 FL-1984-0327-IDN Flood Flood 1984 2 3 26 20,000 20,000 UN:OCHA:lib/ver

19840328 VO-1984-0328-IDN Volcano 1984 6 15 0 5,000 5,000 UN:OCHA:lib/ver

19840331 EQ-1984-0331-IDN Earthquake Earthquake 1984 11 0 UN:OCHA:lib/ver

19840409 SL-1984-0409-IDN Slide Landslide 1984 22 UN:UNEP
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19850025 ST-1985-0025-IDN Wind storm Storm 1985 2 0 10,000 10,000 US Gov:OFDA

19850075 WV-1985-0075-IDN Wave/surge Tidal wave 1985 6 30 11 2,000 2,000 US Gov:OFDA

19850083 VO-1985-0083-IDN Volcano 1985 7 30 0 1,078 1,078 US Gov:OFDA

19850110 EQ-1985-0110-IDN Earthquake Earthquake 1985 9 20 10 7 7 US Gov:OFDA

19850318 EQ-1985-0318-IDN Earthquake Earthquake 1985 4 13 0 UN:OCHA:lib/ver

19860016 EP-1986-0016-IDN Epidemic Malaria 1986 1 1 0 500,000 500,000 Sulawesi US Gov:OFDA

19860053 FL-1986-0053-IDN Flood Flood 1986 4 15 2 38,000 38,000 US Gov:OFDA

19860089 EP-1986-0089-IDN Epidemic Diarrhoeal/Enteric 1986 8 59 700 700 West Sumatra US Gov:OFDA

19860126 FL-1986-0126-IDN Flood Flood 1986 10 24 96 20,000 20,000 US Gov:OFDA

19860128 DR-1986-0128-IDN Drought Drought 1986 11 84 1,000 1,000 US Gov:OFDA

19860222 FL-1986-0222-IDN Flood Flood 1986 1 16 77 19,000 19,000 UN:OCHA

19860223 FL-1986-0223-IDN Flood Flood 1986 3 6 0 50,000 50,000 UN:OCHA:lib/ver

19860373 EQ-1986-0373-IDN Earthquake Earthquake 1986 0 5,000 UN:UNEP

19860387 FL-1986-0387-IDN Flood Flood 1986 7 19,000 19,000 UN:UNEP

19860388 FL-1986-0388-IDN Flood Flood 1986 1 30,000 30,000 UN:UNEP

19860389 FL-1986-0389-IDN Flood Flood 1986 1 60,000 60,000 UN:UNEP

19860390 FL-1986-0390-IDN Flood Flood 1986 0 12,000 12,000 UN:UNEP

19870027 DR-1987-0027-IDN Drought Drought 1987 0 US Gov:OFDA

19870063 FL-1987-0063-IDN Flood Flood 1987 2 23 3 26,000 26,000 1,700 US Gov:OFDA

19870086 EQ-1987-0086-IDN Earthquake Earthquake 1987 4 26 2 1 15,000 15,001 1,000 US Gov:OFDA

19870087 FL-1987-0087-IDN Flood Flood 1987 5 37 4,000 US Gov:OFDA

19870094 SL-1987-0094-IDN Slide Landslide 1987 5 4 131 651 651 1,000 US Gov:OFDA

19870213 EQ-1987-0213-IDN Earthquake Earthquake 1987 11 25 125 100 1,000 160,000 161,100 5,000 US Gov:OFDA

19870228 FL-1987-0228-IDN Flood Flood 1987 12 14 38 84 800 884 US Gov:OFDA

19870232 FL-1987-0232-IDN Flood Flood 1987 12 25 119 60,000 US Gov:OFDA

19870234 VO-1987-0234-IDN Volcano 1987 12 28 0 13,000 13,000 US Gov:OFDA

19870558 SL-1987-0558-IDN Slide Landslide 1987 44 50 50 UN:UNEP

19870559 SL-1987-0559-IDN Slide Landslide 1987 92 UN:UNEP

19880080 SL-1988-0080-IDN Slide Landslide 1988 2 6 43 ReInsurance

19880205 VO-1988-0205-IDN Volcano 1988 5 9 7 2,500 7,500 10,000 US Gov:OFDA

19880314 VO-1988-0314-IDN Volcano 1988 7 17 0 1,500 1,570 3,070 US Gov:OFDA

19880494 FL-1988-0494-IDN Flood Flood 1988 12 20 158 100,000 100,000 4,600 US Gov:OFDA

19880504 FL-1988-0504-IDN Flood Flood 1988 11 6 21 ReInsurance

19890026 SL-1989-0026-IDN Slide Landslide 1989 1 16 6 10,000 10,000 US Gov:OFDA

19890092 EQ-1989-0092-IDN Earthquake Earthquake 1989 8 1 59 15 200 215 1,000 UN:OCHA

19890152 VO-1989-0152-IDN Volcano 1989 4 23 0 3,000 3,000 US Gov:OFDA

19890159 FL-1989-0159-IDN Flood Flood 1989 6 3 0 29,000 29,000 US Gov:OFDA

19890262 FL-1989-0262-IDN Flood Flood 1989 6 20 18 32,500 32,500 US Gov:OFDA

19890426 FL-1989-0426-IDN Flood Flood 1989 1 14 35 ReIns:Swiss

19900005 FL-1990-0005-IDN Flood Flood 1990 2 2 169 21,000 21,000 4,800

Semarang,
Temanggung,
Batang, Kendal, UN:OCHA

19900012 VO-1990-0012-IDN Volcano Mount Kelud 1990 2 10 33 81 0 42,770 42,851 8,000 East Java UN:OCHA

19900017 EQ-1990-0017-IDN Earthquake Earthquake 1990 4 18 5 36 0 7,000 7,036

Minahassa
Peninsula
(Sulawesi Isl.) UN:OCHA

19900239 EP-1990-0239-IDN Epidemic Diarrhoeal/E Cholera 1990 12 50 0 Moluccan Isl. ReIns:Swiss
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19900593 EQ-1990-0593-IDN Earthquake Earthquake 1990 11 15 1 32 0 2,140 2,172 2,100 North Sumatra US Gov:OFDA

19910084 EP-1991-0084-IDN Epidemic Diarrhoeal/E Cholera 1991 3 55 6,000 6,000
Aceh province
(North Sumatra) ReIns:Swiss

19910124 EQ-1991-0124-IDN Earthquake Earthquake 1991 6 20 Sulawesi UN:OCHA

19910154 EP-1991-0154-IDN Epidemic Diarrhoeal/Enteric 1991 4 115 9,000 9,000

Aceh province
(North
Sumatra), Press:Reuters

19910165 EQ-1991-0165-IDN Earthquake Earthquake 1991 7 8 23 181 5,400 0 5,581 5,128
Kalabai (Alors
Dist) UN:OCHA

19910416 FA-1991-0416-IDN Famine (natural) Food shortage 1991 8 132 Irian Jaya Press:Reuters

19910417 VO-1991-0417-IDN Volcano Mount Lokon 1991 10 24 0 0 0 7,679 7,679 1,000

Minahasa
(Tomohon
district, North UN:OCHA

19910418 WF-1991-0418-IDN Wild fire Forest 1991 8 57 8 8 13,200

Borneo, Sumatra
Isl., Kalimatan,
java, Sulawesi ReIns:Swiss

19910512 FL-1991-0512-IDN Flood Flood 1991 6 6 97
Kalimatan
province ReIns:Swiss

19910668 EP-1991-0668-IDN Epidemic Diarrhoeal/E Cholera 1991 1 48 ReIns:Swiss

19910669 EP-1991-0669-IDN Epidemic Arbovirus Dengue Fever 1991 1 15 41 Java ReIns:Swiss

19910672 EP-1991-0672-IDN Epidemic Diarrhoeal/E Cholera 1991 8 35
Sumatra
Centrale ReIns:Swiss

19910692 FL-1991-0692-IDN Flood Flood 1991 12 17 15 240,000 240,000 14,800

Riau, Jambi,
Lampung
provinces US Gov:OFDA

19920098 FA-1992-0098-IDN Famine (natural) Crop failure 1992 2 128 12,000 12,000
Silimo of
Jayawijaya US Gov:OFDA

19920148 SL-1992-0148-IDN Slide Landslide 1992 10 8 75 0 0 37,000 37,000 5,400

Tasikmalaya,
Ciamis, Garut
districts (West UN:OCHA

19920163 EQ-1992-0163-IDN Earthquake Earthquake 1992 12 12 2,500 2,103 90,000 0 92,103 100,000

Sikka, East
Flores, Ende,
Ngada UN:OCHA

19920247 EQ-1992-0247-IDN Earthquake Earthquake 1992 2 4 0 7,500 7,500 Java, Sulawesi US Gov:OFDA

19920484 FL-1992-0484-IDN Flood Flood 1992 8 57 249,378 6,845 9,330 265,553
Trenggalek
(East Java) UN:ESCAP

19930003 FL-1993-0003-IDN Flood Flood 1993 2 2 59 259,553 259,553 19,301 Java UN:OCHA

19930109 VO-1993-0109-IDN Volcano Damar 1993 1 21 1 12 3,000 3,012
Maluku
Province Lloyds Cas Wk

19930110 VO-1993-0110-IDN Volcano Karangetang 1993 1 25 2 452 452
Sangir Talaud
Island Lloyds Cas Wk

19940006 EQ-1994-0006-IDN Earthquake Earthquake 1994 1 21 7 40 0 200,000 200,040 Moluccan Sea UN:OCHA

19940007 EQ-1994-0007-IDN Earthquake Earthquake 1994 2 16 207 1,449 10,330 37,620 49,399 170,476

Liwa, Lampung
Province (South
Sumatra), UN:OCHA

19940011 FL-1994-0011-IDN Flood Flood 1993 12 27 72 8,000 8,000
West Java
Province Lloyds Cas Wk

19940012 FL-1994-0012-IDN Flood Flood 1994 1 12 4 30,000 30,000 West Java Lloyds Cas Wk

19940025 VO-1994-0025-IDN Volcano Mount Semeru1994 2 3 7 2,000 2,000 Eastern Java Lloyds Cas Wk

19940062 EQ-1994-0062-IDN Earthquake Earthquake 1994 6 2 239 440 0 8,280 8,720 2,200 South Java UN:OCHA

19940104 FL-1994-0104-IDN Flood Flood 1994 4 23 8 1,000 1,000
Simalungun
District Lloyds Cas Wk

19940359 WF-1994-0359-IDN Wild fire Forest 1994 10 0 3,000,000 3,000,000 Lloyds Cas Wk

19940513 EQ-1994-0513-IDN Earthquake Earthquake 1994 10 9 1 52 0 2,385 2,437
North Maluku
(Obi Isl.) UN:OCHA

19940514 VO-1994-0514-IDN Volcano Barujari 1994 11 9 31

Lombok (West
Nusa Tenggara
province) UN:OCHA

19940515 VO-1994-0515-IDN Volcano Merapi 1994 11 22 58 22 6,026 6,048 Java Isl. UN:OCHA

19940626 FL-1994-0626-IDN Flood Flood 1994 3 28 33 187,131 187,131 18,145

Ngawi, Tuban,
Bojonegoro,
Gresick, US Gov:OFDA

19950009 FL-1995-0009-IDN Flood Flood 1994 10 12 3 60,000 60,000 Riau Province Lloyds Cas Wk

19950029 FL-1995-0029-IDN Flood Flood 1995 2 6 47 10,000 26,000 36,000 Java, Sumatra Lloyds Cas Wk

19950071 FL-1995-0071-IDN Flood Flood 1995 5 1 45 0 0 17,500 17,500

Tapanuli,
Labuhan
districts UN:OCHA

19950079 FL-1995-0079-IDN Flood Flood 1995 5 7 27 0 0 2,200 2,200

Bengkulu
(Northern
Sumatra) UN:OCHA

19950084 EQ-1995-0084-IDN Earthquake Earthquake 1995 5 14 15 26 0 0 26

Doli, Maliana,
Mauraba (East
Timor) Lloyds Cas Wk

19950089 EQ-1995-0089-IDN Earthquake Earthquake 1995 5 19 0 38 0 1,500 1,538
Parigi, Palu,
Poso (Sulawesi) Lloyds Cas Wk

19950252 EQ-1995-0252-IDN Earthquake Earthquake 1995 10 7 84 2,178 65,000 117,182 184,360

Airhangat,
Danaukerinci,
Gunungkerinci, UN:OCHA

19960002 EQ-1996-0002-IDN Earthquake Earthquake 1996 1 1 24 13,000 13,000 1,200
North of Palu
(Sulawesi Isl) UN:OCHA

19960005 FL-1996-0005-IDN Flood Flood 1996 1 3 21 60,000 60,000 130,000
Jakarta,  Aceh
Provinces UN:OCHA

19960061 EQ-1996-0061-IDN Earthquake Earthquake 1996 2 17 164 432 3,329 3,761 4,200 Iran Jaya IFRC
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19960123 EP-1996-0123-IDN Epidemic Arbovirus Dengue Fever 1996 1 117 5,373 5,373 Java Isl. Press:AFP

19960222 SL-1996-0222-IDN Slide Landslide 1996 10 3 23 4 4 Batam Isl. ReIns:Swiss

19960246 FL-1996-0246-IDN Flood Flood 1996 10 22 13 7 7
Java, Semarang
Provinces Lloyds Cas Wk

19960286 FL-1996-0286-IDN Flood Flood 1996 12 13 14 10,000 10,000
Piddie, Utara &
Blora Districts Lloyds Cas Wk

19960308 VO-1996-0308-IDN Volcano Merapi 1997 1 17 1 3,000 3,000

Boyolali,Klaten,
Magelang -
Level 1 = Jawa UN:OCHA

19970056 FL-1997-0056-IDN Flood Flood 1996 2 9 20 21,100 Djakarta ReIns:Swiss

19970060 FL-1997-0060-IDN Flood Flood 1996 3 29 24 21 21 Sumatra ReIns:Swiss

19970220 WF-1997-0220-IDN Wild fire Forest 1997 9 6 32,000 32,000 17,000,000
Sumatra &
Kalimantan UN:OCHA

19970240 EQ-1997-0240-IDN Earthquake Earthquake 1997 9 28 20 300 0 2,805 3,105 1,100

Parepare (city)
Level 1 =
Sulawesi ReIns:Swiss

19970244 DR-1997-0244-IDN Drought Drought 1997 10 460 0 0 90,000 90,000
Irian Jaya
Province UN:OCHA

19970484 EP-1997-0484-IDN Epidemic Arbovirus Dengue Fever 1997 6 4 47 Kalimatan UN:WHO

19970502 EP-1997-0502-IDN Epidemic Diarrhoeal/E Cholera 1997 11 5 150 Irian Jaya UN:WHO

19980044 FA-1998-0044-IDN Famine (natural) Drought 1998 0 150,000 150,000 Irian Jaya UN:OCHA

19980045 EP-1998-0045-IDN Epidemic 1998 1 672
Irian Java,
Maluku UN:OCHA

19980057 WF-1998-0057-IDN Wild fire Forest 1998 2 0 2,000 2,000 220,000

Kalimatan
Province
(Borneo Isl.) US Gov:NOAA

19980107 DR-1998-0107-IDN Drought Drought 1998 212 1,065,000 1,065,000 88,000 Irian Jaya UN:OCHA

19980143 EP-1998-0143-IDN Epidemic Arbovirus Dengue Fever 1998 5 13 777 32,665 32,665
N.A. on the
source UN:WHO

19980218 VO-1998-0218-IDN Volcano Merapi 1998 7 11 0 6,000 6,000
Jawa Tengah
and  Yogyakarta UN:OCHA

19980355 FL-1998-0355-IDN Flood Flood 1998 8 2 4 100,000 100,000

East Kalamatan
=  Kalimantan
Timur IFRC

19980403 EQ-1998-0403-IDN Earthquake Earthquake 1998 11 29 50 88 0 5,000 5,088

Island Of Sula
Level 2 =
Halmahera UN:OCHA

19990002 FL-1999-0002-IDN Flood Flood 1999 1 5 12 0 0 16,000 16,000 Sulawesi, Java Lloyds Cas Wk

19990007 SL-1999-0007-IDN Slide Landslide 1999 1 7 33 2 0 0 2 Bali Isl. US Gov

19990342 WF-1999-0342-IDN Wild fire Forest 1999 6 1,800
Sumatra,
Kalimantan Lloyds Cas Wk

19990485 EP-1999-0485-IDN Epidemic Anthrax 1999 3 2 1 0 0 267 267

Flores Island;
Level 1 = Nusa
Tenggara Timur UN:WHO

19990486 EP-1999-0486-IDN Epidemic Diarrhoeal/E Acute 1999 3 10 0 0 627 627

South central
Timor, Talahar
Regency; Level UN:WHO

19990568 EQ-1999-0568-IDN Earthquake Earthquake 1999 12 21 5 220 2,700 15,010 17,930

Karyasari,
Pandelang
District US Gov:USGS

19990589 SL-1999-0589-IDN Slide Landslide 1999 12 9 56

Dberang
Pallinggam
(Sumatra) US Gov:NOAA

19990651 EP-1999-0651-IDN Epidemic Arbovirus Dengue Fever 1999 45 0 0 3,751 3,751 UN:WHO/OMS

20000082 SL-2000-0082-IDN Slide Landslide 2000 2 23 70
Brebes District
(Java Island) Press:AFP

20000108 EP-2000-0108-IDN Epidemic Arbovirus 2000 1 10 0 0 1,516 1,516 Jakarta UN:WHO/OMS

20000117 WF-2000-0117-IDN Wild fire Forest 2000 2

Riau Province
(East coast of
Sumatra), West UN:OCHA

20000230 EQ-2000-0230-IDN Earthquake Earthquake 2000 5 4 45 270 52,500 0 52,770

Banggaï,
Totikum,
Tinangkung, UN:OCHA

20000258 FL-2000-0258-IDN Flood Flood 2000 5 15 126 0 0 50,000 50,000

Malaka Barat
sub-districts
(Belu District, UN:OCHA

20000293 EQ-2000-0293-IDN Earthquake Earthquake 2000 6 4 90 2,577 9,000 134,860 146,437 6,000

Bengkulu
province
(Sumatra Isl.), UN:OCHA

20000320 EP-2000-0320-IDN Epidemic Rabies 2000 5 15 0 0 203 203
Ngada district
(Flores Isl.) UN:WHO/OMS

20000449 EQ-2000-0449-IDN Earthquake Earthquake 2000 7 12 0 6 0 1,000 1,006
Ciranggon (Java
Isl.) US Gov:USGS

20000469 SL-2000-0469-IDN Slide Landslide 2000 6 24 0 520 0 520 Banngai IFRC

20000701 SL-2000-0701-IDN Slide Landslide 2000 10 31 40 0 2,125 54,085 56,210

Cilacap,
Banyumas
(Central Java) IFRC

20000721 SL-2000-0721-IDN Slide Landslide 2000 11 5 52 19 0 0 19

Purworej,
Purbalingga,
Kebumen IFRC

20000761 EQ-2000-0761-IDN Earthquake Earthquake 2000 10 25 0 0 0 5,500 5,500
Pandelang,
Lebak, Serang IFRC

20000770 FL-2000-0770-IDN Flood Flood 2000 11 25 100 0 0 394,000 394,000 40,000

Aceh, Riau,
Jambi (Tanah
Datar, Pesisir UN:OCHA

20000777 FL-2000-0777-IDN Flood Flood 2000 9 9 0 0 12,500 12,500 506 Phetchabun Lloyds Cas Wk

20000791 FL-2000-0791-IDN Flood Flood 2000 12 2 38 19 0 39,852 39,871

Bitung, Bolang
Mongondow,
Minahasa, IFRC




